

No. 17-950

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION FOUNDATION
CENTER FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM,
FREEDOMWORKS, HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE
CENTER, NANCY GERTNER, NATIONAL COALITION
TO PROTECT CIVIL FREEDOMS, PARTNERSHIP
FOR CIVIL JUSTICE FUND, AND PEOPLE'S
LAW OFFICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Prof. Zachary Wolfe
The George Washington
University
2100 Foxhall Rd, NW
Ames Hall 218
Washington, DC 20007
zwolfe@gwu.edu
(202) 242-5130

Heidi Boghosian
Counsel of Record
A.J. MUSTE MEMORIAL
INSTITUTE, INC.
168 Canal Street, 6th Fl
New York, NY 10013
heidiboghosian@gmail.com
(917) 239-4999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Interest.....1

Summary of Argument1

Argument.....2

 I. This Court should resolve the question
 of the privacy interest in online activity2

 A. Online activity has extraordinary
 social importance and requires
 constitutional protection.....5

 II. To ensure that judges do not unfairly
 punish a defendant in violation of
 the Sixth Amendment to the U.S.
 Constitution, sentences must be
 based on facts proven at trial.....7

 A. Jurors’ historic role as a check against
 unbridled judicial power has
 diminished, to the detriment
 of the rule of law11

 B. Sentencing must be limited to facts
 admitted by the defendant or supported
 by jury findings14

C. Judicial fact-finding in this context is particularly troublesome and certiorari presents an appropriate vehicle to address this issue	16
1. Confusion and fear, related to misunderstood technology, and highly prejudicial murders-for-hire and drug-related fatalities, impermissibly tainted sentencing.....	16
2. Constitutionally irrelevant victim impact statements factored into sentencing bias	18
D. Judicial expressions of hostility to petitioner’s ideology undermines first amendment values and public perception of fairness	20
E. Fact-finding should be entrusted to juries, not judges.....	21
Conclusion	24
Appendix.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	5
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	7
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	5
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	3
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	2, 3, 6
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	15
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	4
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	4, 7

Cases continued

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	3, 6, 19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	11
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	18

Statutes

The Federal Sentencing Guidelines 18 U.S. Code § 3553.....	8, 13
Communications Decency Act 47 U.S.C. § 230	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

1 J. Bishop, Criminal Procedure § 87, (2d ed. 1872)	15
2 John Adams's Works (1771)	12
<i>12 Angry Men</i> (Orion-Nova 1957).....	23
Akhil R. Amar, The Bill of Rights: Creation & Reconstruction 83 (1998).....	11
Alexis De Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , (The Century Co. 1898, 1st ed.)	22

Other Authorities Continued

- Andy Greenberg,
*The Silk Road Creator’s Life Sentence
 Actually Boosted Dark Web Drug Sales,*
 (May 23, 2017, 10:00AM)9
- Ashley Nellis,
 Still Life America’s Increasing
 Use of Life and Long Term
 Sentences, The Sentencing Project,
 May 3, 2017.....8
- Bryan Denson,
*Global meth dealer from Vancouver
 gets lighter sentence because of U.S.
 agents’ ‘Silk Road’ corruption,*
 The Oregonian/OregonLive
 (Nov. 5, 2015, 3:15PM),
[http://www.oregonlive.com/pacific-
 northwest-news/in-
 dex.ssf/2015/11/global_silk_road_
 meth_dealer_f.html](http://www.oregonlive.com/pacific-northwest-news/index.ssf/2015/11/global_silk_road_meth_dealer_f.html))9
- Bryan Myers and Edith Greene,
*The Prejudicial Nature of
 Victim Impact Statements:
 Implications for Capital
 Sentencing Policy,* 10 Psych. Pub.
 Pol. & L. 492 (2004).....18
- Christine Scott-Hayward *et al.*,
*Does Privacy Require Secrecy?
 Societal Expectations of Privacy
 in the Digital Age,*
 43 Am. J. Crim. L. 19 (2015).....2, 4
- Editorial, The Right to Receive Ideas,
 Wash. Post, Apr. 12, 19695

Other Authorities Continued

- Federal Bureau of Prisons,
 Find An Inmate,
<https://www.bop.gov/inmateloc/>,
 (last visited Jan. 27, 2018)10
- George P. Shultz and Pedro Aspedec,
The Failed War on Drugs,
 New York Times, Op Ed,
 Dec. 31, 2017.....21
- Harry Kalven, Jr. and Hans Zeisel,
The American Jury, 499 (1966).....23
- Human Rights Watch,
*With Liberty to Monitor All:
 How Large-Scale US
 Surveillance is Harming
 Journalism, Law, and
 American Democracy*, July 28, 2014.....6
- Jason Meisner,
*Biggest dealer on underground
 Silk Road given 10 years in prison*,
 Chicago Tribune, May 29, 20158
- Jed Rubinfeld,
The End of Privacy,
 61 Stan. L. Rev. 101 (2008)6
- Law Enforcement Struggles to Police
 “Dark Web,” IACPCybercenter.com,
[http://www.iacpcybercenter.org/
 news/law-enforcement-struggles-
 police-dark-web/](http://www.iacpcybercenter.org/news/law-enforcement-struggles-police-dark-web/) (last visited
 Jan. 27, 2018)17

Other Authorities Continued

- Lee Matthews,
*What Is Tor, And Why You
 Should Use It To Protect
 Your Privacy*, Forbes.com
 (Jan. 27, 2017, 2:30PM),
[https://www.forbes.com/sites-
 /leemathews/2017/01/27/what-is-tor-and-
 why-do-people-use-it/#1d2614b7d752](https://www.forbes.com/sites/leemathews/2017/01/27/what-is-tor-and-why-do-people-use-it/#1d2614b7d752).....17
- Life Without Parole: America's New
 Death Penalty? edited by
 Charles J. Ogletree, Jr.,
 Austin Sarat (2012)8
- Levi Pulkkinen,
*Bellevue programmer gave up
 \$180k salary to deal drugs on
 Silk Road*, SeattlePI.com
 (March 19, 2015, 12:38PM),
[http://www.seattlepi.com/seattlenews/
 article/Bellevue-programmer-gave-up-
 180k-salary-to-deal-6144142.php](http://www.seattlepi.com/seattlenews/article/Bellevue-programmer-gave-up-180k-salary-to-deal-6144142.php))8
- Marvin E. Frankel,
Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order
 New York: Hill and Wang, 197213
- Nate Raymond,
*An alleged staff member of Silk Road 2.0
 was sentenced to 8 years in prison*,
 BusinessInsider.com (Jun. 4, 2016,
 4:42AM), [http://www.businessinsider.com/
 r-key-player-in-silk-road-successor-site-gets-
 eight-years-in-us-prison-2016-6](http://www.businessinsider.com/r-key-player-in-silk-road-successor-site-gets-eight-years-in-us-prison-2016-6)).....9

Other Authorities Continued

- Nate Raymond,
*Silk Road member Peter Nash avoids
 further US prison time,*
 The Sydney Morning Herald,
 May 27, 20158
- Nicola Gennaioli and Andrei Shleifer,
Judicial Fact Discretion,
 37 J. Legal Stud. 1 (2008)10
- Nila Bala,
*Judicial Fact-Finding in the
 Wake of Alleyne,* 39 N.Y.U. Rev. L.
 & Soc. Change 1 (2015)11
- Oral Argument,
U.S. v. Ulbricht, 858 F.3d 71
 (2d Cir. 2016), available at
[http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/
 decisions/isysquery/7fc49c36-9780-412b-
 9fa0-2310e6e29d90/181-190/list/](http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/decisions/isysquery/7fc49c36-9780-412b-9fa0-2310e6e29d90/181-190/list/)19
- Paul F. Kirgis,
Sentencing Facts After Booker,
 39 Ga. L. Rev. 895 (2005)10, 12
- Paul F. Kirgis,
 The Right to a Jury Decision on
 Sentencing Facts after Booker:
 What the Seventh Amendment
 Can Teach the Sixth,
 39 Ga. L. Rev.897 (2005)
 available at [http://scholarship.law.
 umt.edu/faculty_lawreviews/131](http://scholarship.law.umt.edu/faculty_lawreviews/131)15

Other Authorities Continued

- Phillip Rogaway,
 The Moral Character of Cryptographic
 Work (Dec. 2015) Department of
 Computer Science, University of California,
 Davis, (2015 IACR Distinguished
 Lecture), [http://web.cs.ucdavis.edu/
 ~rogaway/papers/moral-fn.pdf](http://web.cs.ucdavis.edu/~rogaway/papers/moral-fn.pdf)17
- Press Release, U.S. Attorney's Office
 Southern District of New York,
*Operator of Silk Road 2.0 Website
 Charged in Manhattan Federal
 Court*, Nov. 6, 2014
 (available at [https://www.fbi.gov/
 contact-us/field-offices/newyork/news/press-
 releases/operator-of-silk-road-2.0-website-
 charged-in-manhattan-federal-court](https://www.fbi.gov/contact-us/field-offices/newyork/news/press-releases/operator-of-silk-road-2.0-website-charged-in-manhattan-federal-court))9
- Reginald Rose,
 Twelve Angry Men, Act III, 44-45 (1955)24
- Robin Steinberg,
*Heeding Gideon's Call in
 the Twenty-First Century:
 Holistic Defense and the
 New Public Defense Paradigm*,
 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 961 (2013)13
- Roger Roots,
The Rise and Fall of the American Jury,
 8 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 1 (2011)11
- Stephanos Bibas,
*Judicial Fact-Finding at Sentencing,
 Faculty Scholarship*,
 U. Penn. Law School, 200814

Other Authorities Continued

Valerie P. Hans,
Deliberation and Dissent:
12 Angry Men Versus the Empirical
Reality of Juries, (2007),
Cornell Law Faculty Publications,
Paper 30723
